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Michaei Freund SBN 99687
Ryan Hoffiran SBN 283297
Michael Freund & Associates
l9i9 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA947A4
Telephone: (51 0) 540-l 992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attorneys for Plaintiff
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Daniel S. Silverman (SBN 137864)
Venable LLP
2049 Century Park Easr, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90067 '

Tel; (310) 229-0373
Fax: (310) 229^9901

Attorney for Defendant
BPJ SPCJRTS, LLC

ENVIRONIVIENTAL RESEARCH
CEN'IER, a Califomia non-profit
corporation,

Plaintiff,
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I)ef'Endants.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 On June 9,2}l4,Plaintiff Environntental Research Center ("ERC"), a non-profit

corporation, as a private enforcer, and in the public interest, initiated this action by filing a

Compiaint for Injunctive and Declaratory relief and Civil Penalties (the 'oCon:plaint") pursuant

to the provisions of California l-lealth and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. ("Proposition

65"), against BPI Sports, LLC and DOES l-100 (collectively "BPI"). In tlris action, ERC

alleges that tl:e products manufactured, distlibuted or sold by BPI, as more fully described
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below, contain lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a carcinogen and reproductive

toxin, and lhat such products expose consumers at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning.

These products are: (1) "hnage Sports Vein Watern'telon"; (2) "Image Sports Racing lruit

Pu:lch"; (3) "BFI Sports A-I-ID Fruit Punch"; (4) "BPI Sports Stim-Elite Blue Raspberry"; (5)

"BPI sports l.MR Lemon Line"; (6) "lmage Sports 4D Pump Red Lemonade"; (7) "Image

sports 4D Pump Arctic lce"; (8) "BPI sports 1.M.R orange"; (9) "Inrage sports Racing

Raspberry Lemonade"; (10) "BPI sports A-HD Blue Raspbeny"; (ll) "BPI sports A-HD

Watermelon'o; and (12) "BPI Sports Stim-Elite Watermelon."

1..2 On August 29,2014 ERC will issue an addjtionai Proposition 65 60-Day Notice

of Violation ('TiOVil') to BPI tlrat will be served on the Califomia Attomey General, other

public enforcers, and BPl regarding ihe additicnal following products (13) Irnage Sports Pro

Grade Weight Loss Whey Va:rilla Graham Cracker (14) BPI Sports Pump-i{ BIue Ice

Lenonade (15) BPI Sports Pump-FID Orange Twist (collectively "Additional Products"). Al1

fifteen (15) products iisted in Section l.l and Section 1.2 shall be addressed by this Consent

Judgment and shall hereinafter be referred to as "Covered Products",

1.3 ERC is a Calilornia non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,

helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous

and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and empioyees, ald

encouragin g corporate responsibility.

f .4 BPI is a business entity that employed ten or more persons. BPI arrzurges the

malufacture, distibution and sale of the Covered Products,

1.5 ERC and BPI are referred to individual)y as a o'Party" or collectively as the

"Parties."

1.6 The Complaint is based on allegations contained in ERC's Notice of Violation,

dated January 31,2014, tlut was served on the Califonria Attorney Ceneral, other public

er:forcers, and BPI ("Notice"). A tnre a:rd correct copy of the Notice is attached as Exhibit A

and is hereby incorporated by reference. Pdor to filing the Complaint, lnore than 60 days have

passed since the Norice was nrailed and uploaded onto the Attomey General's website, and no
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designated goverrunental entity has filed a complaint against BPI with regard to the Covered

Products or tlre alleged violations. Upon expiration of tlre 60 day notice period after service of

NOVII, the parties will stipulate to allow Plaintiff to amend rtre Complaint to add the

Additional Products.

L.7 ERC's Notice and Conrplaint allege that use of the Covered Products exposes

persons in Califomia to lead 
"vithout 

first providing clear and reasonable wamings in violation

of California Health and Safety Code section 25249,6, BPI denjes all rnaterial allegations

contained in the Notice and Complaint.

1.8 The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgrnent in order to seftle,

compromise and resoJve disputed clairns and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation,

Nothing in this Consent Judgmenl sllall constitute or be construed as an admission by any of

the Parties, or by any of tl:eir respective offrcers, directors, sharehoiders, employees, agents,

parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, fralchises, licensees, custorners, suppliers,

distributors, wholesalers, or retailers. Except for the representations made above, nothing in

this Consent Judgnent shall be constfued as an admission by the Pzuties of any fact, issue of

Iaw, or violation of law, nor shall complia:rce witir this Consent Judgment be construed as an

admission by the Parties of any fact, issue of law, or violatjon of law, at any tiure. for any

purpo$e.

1,9 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgmer:t shall

prejudice, waive, or impair a-ny right, remedy, a-rgument, or defense tlre Parties may have in any

other or future legal proceeding unrelated to tlrese proceedings.

L10 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on rvhich it is entered as

a Judgment by this Court.

1.11 BPI represents that as of June 2014 the conpary stopped ruanufacturing the

Covered Products.

2. .ruRISDICTION AND VENUE

For purposes of this Consent Judgment and for any flirther court action that may become

necessary to enforce thjs Corrsent Judgment, the Parties stipulate that this Court has subject malter

STI PULATED C0NSENT jUDCMENT; [PR0 P0SED] 0RD ER
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jurisdiction over the ailegations of violations contained in the Conrplaint ancl personal jurisdiction

over BPI as to the acts al.leged in the Complaint, tirat venue is proper in Alameda Counry, and that

thjs Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a firll and final resolution of all clainrs

up tluough and including the Effective Date which were or could have been asserted in this action

based on the facts alleged in the Notice and Complaint.

3. INJUNCTIVE R]TLItrF

Except as expressly set forth herein, commencing on tlte Eft'ective Date, BPI shali

pemtzurently enjoined from nianufactrring for sale in the State of California, marketing

"Distributing into the State of California", and directly selling any of the Covered Products in

State of Caiifomia. "Distributing into the State of Califomia" shall mean to directly ship

Covered Product into California for sale in California or to sell a Covered Product to a

tliat BPI knorvs intends to or will sell the Coveled Product in California. Cover

Products malufactured before the Effective Date are not snbject to the obligations imposed b

section 3 inespective of when they are soJd, T.he final lot numbers of Covered Prod

manufactured before the Effective Date lvill be provided to ERC no more than (20) twenty da

after flte Effective Date and such Covered Products will not be covered by this pennanen

injrurction.

SETTLEiVITNT PAYMtrNT

4.1 ln full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civil

aftomey's fees, and costs, BPI shall make a total payment of $72,000.00 to ERC

days of the Effective Date. BPI shali make this payment by wile hansfer to ERC's

4.

penalties,

rvithin 5

escrow accoLlnt, for lvhich ERC will give BPI lhe necessary account information. Said paynrent

shall be for the follorving:

4.2 As a portion of the Totai Settlement Amount, $17,242.00 shall be considered a

civil penalty puruant to Calilbrnia Flealth and Safety Code $25249.7(bX1). ERC shall remit

75% (812,93i,50) of tire civil penalry to the Office of Environmental Health Hazard

Assessment ("OEHHA") for deposit in the Safe Drintrring 
.Water 

ard Toxic Enforcement Fund

STIPULATED coNSENT JUDGMENT; [PRoPOSED] oRDER
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in accordance r.vith Califomia Health and Safety Code g25249,12(c). ERC will retain the

remaining 25% ($4,310.50) of the civil penalty.

4.3 524JA7.56 shall be distributed to Environmental Research Center as

reintbursemenl to ERC for (A) reasonable costs associated with the enforcement of Proposition

65 and oiliet'costs incurred as a result of work in bringing this action; and (B) $17,242.94 shall

be dislributed to Environmental Research Center in lieu of further civil penalties, fbr the day-

to-day brisiness activities such as (1) continued enforcement of Proposition 65, whjch inclucles

r,vork, analyzing, researching and testing consruner products that may contain Proposition d5

chemicals, focusing on the same or similar type of ingestible products that are the subject

matter of the current action; (2) tlre continued monitoring of past consent judgments and

settientents to ensure contpanies are in compliance with Proposition 65; and (3) giving a

donation of $862.00 to the As You Sow lo address reducing toxic chemical erposrues in

Califomia. Since I992, As Yon Sow has been working to bring hundreds of nranufacturers ald

lvhole indush"ies into compliance witli Proposition 65. As You Solv encourages innovative

settlenents that reduce hazardous emissions, eliminate consumer exposures to toxics, ald

provide funds for employee training to iorver occupational exposures to toxic chemicals.

4.4 59,405,00 shall be distributed to Michael lreund'as reimbursenlert of ERC's

attorney's fees and $3,802.50 shall be distributed to Ryan Floffman as reimbursement of ERC's

atforney's fees,

5. ]VIODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMtrNT

5.1 Tbis Conseirt Judgment may be modified only (i) by rwitten stipulation of the

Paflies or Fursuant to Section 5.4 and (ii) upon entry by the Court of a modified corisent

judgment,

5.2 If BPi seeks lo modify this Consent Judgment urder Section 5.1, then BII must

provide r.witten notice to ERC of its intent ("Notice of lntent"). If ERC seeks to meet and

conJ'er regarding the proposed nrodification in the Notice of lntert, then ERC must provide

r,vritlen notice to BPI r,vithin thirty days of receiving the Notice of Intent. If ERC notifies BPI in

a tiniely manner of ERC's intent to mset and confer, then the Parties shall meet and confer in

STI PULATED CoNSENT JUDGMEI'IT; [PR0 P0SED] oR DER
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good faith as required in this Section. The Pa*ies shall meet io person or via telephone within

thirty (30) days of ERC's notification of its intent to nreet and confer. Within thirty days of

such meeting. if ERC disputes the proposed modi{ica1ion, ERC shall provide to BPI a written

basis for its position. The Parties shall continue to meet and confer tbr an additional thirty (30)

days in an effort to resolve any remaining disputes. Should it beconre necessary, the Parties

may agree in writing to different deadlines for the meet-and-confer period,

5.3 In the event that BPI initiates or otherwise requests a modification under Section

5.1, and the meet and confbr process leads to a joint motion or application of the Consent

Judgment, BPI shall reimburse ERC its costs and reasonable attorney's fees for the time spent

in the meet-and-confer process and filing and arguing the motion or application.

5.4 Wrere the meet-zu:d-confer process does not lead to a joint motion or

application in support of a nrodification of the Consent Judgment, then either Party may seek

judicial relief on its orvn. In such a situation, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and

reasonable attomey's fees. As used in the preceding sentence, tlre term'prevailing party"

means a pa-rty rvho is successful in obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief tliat the

other part1, lvas amenable to providing during tlre Parties' good faith attempt to resolve the

dispute that is the subject of the modification.

6, RETENTION OT JURISDICTION, ENtrORCEIVIENT OF CONSENT

JT]DGMENT

6.1 This Qourt shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modiff or terminate

this Consent Jud gnrent.

6,7 Only after it complies rvith Section 15 below may any Party, by motion or

applieation for an order to shorv cause filed r,vith tiris Cour[ enforce the terms and conditions

contained in this Consent Judgn:ent.

6,3 If ERC alleges drat any Covered Product fails to qualify as a Reformulated

Covered Product (for rvhich ERC alleges tlrat no rvzuring has been provided), then ERC sl:all

infomr BPI in a reasonably prompt manner of its test results, including infonnation sufficient to

permit BPI to identify the Covered Products at issue. BPI shall, within thirry days following

STIPULATED cONSENT JUDCMENT; [PROPOSED] 0RDER
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such notice, provide ERC rvith testing information, from an independent third-party laboratory

meeting the requirements of Sections 3.4.2 and 3.4,3, demonstrnting Defendant's compliance

with the Consent Judglrent, if wan'a:rted. The Parties shalJ first atternpt to resolve the matter

prior to ERC talcing any firther legal action.

7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may apply to, be binding upon, and benefit the Parlies and their

respective officers, directors, shareholders, empioyees, agents, parent companies, zubsidiaries,

divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers (excluding private labelers), distributors,

wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, slrccessors, and assigns. This Consent Judgment shall have no

application to Covered Products r.vhich are distributed or sold exclusively outside the State of

California and ,,vhich are not used by Caiifornia consumers.

8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, fina1, and binding resolution between ERC, on

behalf of itself and in the public interest, and BPI, of any alleged violation of Proposition 65 or

its implementing regulations for failure to provide Proposition 65 wamings of exposure to lead

from the handling, use, or consnmption of the Covered Products and fuily resolves all clairns

that have been or could have been asserted in this actjon up to and including the Effective Date

for failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings for the Covered Products. ERC, on behalf of

itself and in the public interest, hereby dischalges BPi and its respective officers, directors,

sirareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers,

franchisees, licensees, cllstomers (not ineluding private label customers of BPI), distributors,

wholesalers, retailers, and a1l other upstream and downstrearn entities in the dis['ibution chain

of any Covei'ed Product, and lhe predecessors, successors ald assigns of any of them

(collectively, "Released Parties"), from any and al1 claims, actions, causes of action, sr:its,

demands, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs and expenses asserted, or that could have

been asserted, as to any alleged violation of Proposition 65 zuising from the failure to provide

Proposition 65 wamings on the Covered Products regarding lead.

8.2 The Parties further waive and release any and all claims they may lrave against

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; IPROPOSED] ORDER
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each other for all actions or statements made or undertaken in the coruse of seeking or opposing

enforcement of Proposition 65 in connection with tlie Notice or Complaint up through

and including tbe Effective Date, provided, holvever, that nothing in Section 8 shall affest or

iimit any Party's right to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment.

8.3 It is possible that other claims not knoum to the Parties arising out of the facts

alleged in the Notioe or the Complaint arrd relatir:g to the Covered Products rvill develop or be

discovered. The Parties acknowledge that this Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover

aud include all sush claims up througir the Effective Date, including all rights of action

therefore, TI:e Parties aclcno'r,vledge that the claims released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 above rnay

include unknorm claims, and nevertheless rvaive Califomia Civil Code section 1542 as to any

sucir unlcnown claims. California Civil Code section 1542 reads as followsl

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS W}IICH TI{E
CRED]TOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTJNG THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
KNOWN BY I.IiM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED FIIS
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

The Parties ackrorvledge and understand the significzurce and consequences of ttris specific

r,vaiver of Califbrnia Civii Code section i542.

8,4 Compliance rvith the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to

constitute compliance lvith Proposition 65 by any Released Party regarding alleged exposures

to lead in the Covered Products as set forth in the Notice and the Complaint,

8.5 Nothing in tltjs Consent Judgment is intended to apply to any occupationnl or

environmental exposures arising under Proposition 65, nor shall it apply to any of BPI's

products other tha-ii the Covered Products.

9. SEVERABILITY OF IJNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be

unenforceabie, the validiry of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely atfected.

IO. GOVNRNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be govemed by and construed in

accordalce with the lalvs of the State of California.

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; IPROPOSED] ORDER
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11. PROWSION OF NOTICE

All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent.Tudgment by the otlier shall

be in rvliting and sent to tlre followirg agents listed below by: (a) first-class, registered, or certified

maii; (b) ovemiglrt couier; or (c) personal delivery. Courtesy copies via ernail may also be sent.

FOR EN\{IRONMENTAL RTSEARCH CENTER:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director, Environmental Researich Center

3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92108

Tel: (619) 500-3090

Ernail: cluis erc501 c3@yalroo.com

With a copy to:

Michael Freund SBN 99687

Ryan l-loffrnan SBN 283297

Michael Freund & Associates

I 9 l9 Addison Street, Suite 1 05

Berkeley, CA94704

Telephone: (5i 0) 540-i 992

Facsimile: (51 0) 540-5543

FORBPI SPORTS, LLC

Derek Ettinger, Chief Executive Officer, BPI Sports, LLC

3149 S,W. 42nd Street, Suits 200

Holll.wood, FL 33312

Tel: (954) 926-09A0

Email : derek@bpisporls.net

With a copy to:

ST.IPULATED C0NSENT IUDGMENT; IPROP0sED] 0RDER
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Daniel S. Silvemran

Venable LLP

2049 Century Park East, Suite 2100

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Tel: (3 10) ?29-A373

Fa.x: (310) 229-9901

T2. COURT APPROVAL

12,7 If this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be

ald have no force or effect.

12,2 Follorving Court Approval of the Consent Judgment, ERC shall comply with

Cal'ifomia Flealth and Safety Code section 25249,7(:D and rvith Title II of the Califomia Code

Regulations, Section 3003.

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Jrrdgment may be executed in counterparts, which talcen togeiher shall be

deemed to constitute one document. A facsimile or .pdf signature shall be construed as valid as

the original si gnature.

74. DRAFTING

The temrs of this Consent Judgment have been revierved by the respective corinsel for each

Party prior to its signing, and each Parry has had an opportunity to lirlly discuss the terms with

counsel. The Parties agree that, in any snbsequent interpretatiori and construction of this Consent

Judgrnent entered tlereon, the tenns and provisions shall not be construed against any Parfy,

15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTNS

If a dispute arises lvith respect to either Parly's compliance witlr the terms of this Consent

Judgment enteted by the Court, tlre Parties shall meet in person or by telephone and endeavor to

resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or nrotion may be filed in the absence of

sucir a good faith atempt to resolve the dispute belbrehand. In the event al action or motion is

STIPULATED c0NsENT JUDGMENT; IPRoP0SsD] oRDER
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filed, however, the prevailing party may seelc to recover costs and reasonable aftomey's fees. As

used in the preceding senfence, the term "prevailing par[y" mearls a parfy who is successfirl in

obtaining relief more favorabie to it than ttre relief that the other party was amenable to providing

during the Parties' good faith altempt to resolve the dispute that is the subject of such enforcement

action.

16, DNTIREAGREEMENT,AUTHORIZATION

16.1 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and sntire agreement and

of the Parlies with respect to the eutjre subject matter herein, and any and all prior discussi

negofiations, commitments and ruiderstandings related hereto. No representations, oral

otherwise, express ol implied, other thal those contained herein have been made by any Party

No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless speci{icaliy refened to herein, shall be deemed

exist oi'to bind any Party.

L6,7 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully

authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgnrent. Except as

explicitly provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

L7, RI}QUEST FORFINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEIVIENT AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JIIDG]VIENT

This Consent Judgnent has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. flre

Parties request the Cout to fuJly review this Consent Judgment and, being firlly infonned

regarding the rnatter.r whicli are tire subject of this action, to:

(l) Fird that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and

equitable setrlernent of all matters raised by dre allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has

been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

(2) Make the trndings pursliant to California Health and Safety Code section

25249.7(l)(4), approve tl-re Settlement, aird apprcve this Consent Judgment,

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

STIPULATED c0NSENT JUDGMENT; [PRoPOSED] 0RDER
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
Dated: 

-"'Z 
,zol4_-7--

I
Dared: il f 

-,zot4

APPROVED AS TO tr'ORM:

Dared: q/ / ,zot4 ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
CENTER

By:
Michael Freuad SBN 99687
Ryan Hoffman SBN 283297
Michael Freund & Associates

Datsd: 2014

Daniel S. Silverman SBN 137864
Attomeys tbr BPI Sports, LLC

JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties' Stipulation, and good cause appeffing, this Consent Judgment is

approved and Judgment is lrereby entered according to its terrns.

2014

Judge ofthe Superior Court

STIPULATSD CONSENT JUDCMENT; [PR0POSED] 0RDER
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Michael Freund & Associates
, 1919 Addison Stroet, Suite 105

Berkeley, CA94704
Voice: 5 I 0.540 .1992, F ax: 5 I 0.540.5543

Michael Freund, Esq.

Ryan Hoffman, Esq.
On couNspL:
Denise F'erkich lloffman, Esq.

January 31,2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALTFORIIIA TIEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.

(PROPOSTTTON 6t

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center ("ERC"), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC's Executive Director is Cb'ris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consuners
and employees, and encouraging corporafe responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

.("Proposition 65"), which is codified at Califomia Health & Safety Code $25249.5 et seq.,with respect to the

iroducts identifieJ below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur becausi ihe alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as

a notice of these violations to the allegedViolator and the appropriate public onforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Section252a9.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest
60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are
diligently prosecuting an action to rectifu,these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health HazardAssessment, is enclosed with this leffer served to the alleged Violator
identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notioe that violated Proposition 65

(hereinafter the "Violator") is:

i

BPI Sports,LLC

Consumer Products and Listed Cheinica&. The produots that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those pioducts identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

o Image Sports Vein Watermelon - Lead
. Image Sports Racing Fruit Punch - Lead
o BPI Sports A-HD Fruit Punch - Lead
o BPI Sports Stim-Elite Blue Raspberry -Lead
. BPI Sports l.MR Lemon Lime - Lead

' . Image Sports 4D Pump Red Lemonade - tead
. Image Sports aD Pump Arcfic Ice - Lead
o BPI Sports 1.M.ROrange-,Lead
o Image Sports Racing Raspbprry Lemonade - Lead
. BPI Sports A-IID Blue Raspberry Lead
e BPI Sports A-HD Watermelon - Lead
o BPI Sports Stim-Elite Watermelon - Lead

E*-L,g'il-!r. il'
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On February 27, 1987,the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, Iggz,the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to
these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Annroximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
January 3I,2011, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these
known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it
failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being
exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a consfructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate wamings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law oflice address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead or at rrhoffma@.qmail.com.

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to BPI Sports, LLC and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)

Sincerely,
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by BPI Sports' LLC

I, Ryan Hoffinan, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the

party identified in the notice violated Caiifomia Health & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to

provide clear and reasonable wamings.

2.I aman attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise

who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the

subject ofthe notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my

possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that

"reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a credible

basis that all elements of the plaintiff s case can be established and that the information did not prove that

the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached

additional factuai information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information

identified in California Heatth & Safety Code $25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons

consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, ot other data reviewed by those

persons.

Dated: January 31,2014

Ryan Hoffman
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- I, the undersigned, declare under penalty ofperjury under the laws of the State of Caiifomia that tle following is true
and correct:

I am a citEjen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a parfy to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. iam a resident or emptoyed in the county where the
mailing occured. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

on January 31,2014,I served the following documents: NOTICE oF VIOLATTON oF CALTFoRNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE 5252495 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; "THE SAFE DRINKTNG WATER AND ToXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a true and
correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositin g ilat aU.S. postal Service Office
with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO
BPI Sports, LLC
3149 SW42"d Street
Suite 200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 333 12

Cunent President or CEO
BPI Sports, LLC
3 149 SW 42nd Street
Suite 200
Hollywood, FL33312

Cary A.Lubetsky, Esq.
(BPI Sports, LLC's Registered
Agent for Service ofProcess)
c/o Krinzrnan, Huss, & Lubetsky
800 BrickellAvenue
Suite 1501

Miami, FL 33131

on January 31,2014,I electronically served the following documents: NoTIcE oF vIoLATIoN, SALIFSRNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SI;ppORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQTIIRED BY CALIFORMA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
$25249.7(dxl) on the following party by uploading a true and correct copy thereof on the California Attomey General,s
website, which can be accessed at https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice :

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Streer, Suite 2000
Oakland, CA94612-0550

on January 31,2014,I served the following documents: NOTICE oF vIoLATIoN, CALIFORNTA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE $2s249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto
by placing a true and correct copy thereofin a sealed envelope, addressed to each oithe parties on the Service List aftached
hereto, and depositing it at a U.S, Postal Service Office with tlie postage fully prepaid for delivery by priority Mail.

Executed on January 31,2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

* r{,
-J'l\b.* { o***l""'k--' \ \ t-*rfxFJ\\L1

Tiffany Capehut
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Safety Code $25249.5 et seq.

Service List
District Attomey, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA96I20

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Street
Jackson, CA95642

District Attomey, Buttc County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Atl.omey, Calaveras Courty
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suite 101

Colusa, CA 95932

District Atlomey, Contra Costa Cormty
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Note County
450 H StreeL Room 171

Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey, El Dorado Cor:nty
515 Main Street
Placewille, CA9566'7

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulue Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenn County
Post Ofhce Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street 46 Floor
Eurek4 CA 95501

District Attorney, knperial County
940 West Main Street" Ste 102

El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Aftorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attomey, Kings Cornty
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA93230

District Attomey, Lake Courty
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA %453

District Attomey, Lassen Counfy
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attomey, Lm Angeles County
210 West Temple Stree! Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA94903

District Attorney, Mariposa Cormty
Post Office Box R0
Maripos4 CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Offrce Box 1000
Irkiah, CA 95482

Diskict Attomey, Merced Counfy
550 W. Main Sheet
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc Corurty
204 S Court Sneel Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attomey, Mono County
Post Oltce Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Monterey County
Post Offrce Box 1131

Salinas, CA 93902

District Attomey, Napa County
93l ParkwayMall
Nap4 CA 94559

District Attomey, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange Courty
401 West Civic Center Drive
SantaAna, CA9270I

District Attomey, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attomey, Plumas County
520 Main Skeet, Room 404

Quincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attomey, Sacramerto Cormty
901 "G'Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attomey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street,2'd Floor
Hollister, CA95023

District Attomey, San Diego Counfy
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attomey, San Joaquin County
222E.Weber Ave. Rm.202
Stockton, CA95202

District Attomey, San Luis Obispo County
1035 Palm St Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomey, San Mateo Cornty
400 County Ctr.,3d Floor
Redwood City, CA94063

District Attomey, Santa Barbara Comty
I I 12 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbar4 CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara Corurty
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 951 10

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Sheet, Room200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomey, Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

District Attomey, Siena County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yrek4 CA 96097

District Attomey, Solano Comty
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,
Room 2l2J
Santa Rosa" CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanislaus County
832 12ft Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attomey. Suner County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

Dishict Attorney, Tehama County
Post Offrce Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Ofiice Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomey, Tuolumne Cowrty
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventur4 CA 93009

District Attorney,Yolo County
301 2d Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Streer, Suire 152

Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorrry's Off ce

City Hall East
200 N. Main Skeet Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Atomey's Offce
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA910l

San Francisco, City Attomey
Ciry Hall, Room 84
1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attomey's Offrce
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16e Floor
SanJose,CA 95113

District Attorney,Sat Bemardino Countv
316 N. Mountain View Avenue District Attomey, Tulare County

San Bemardino, CA'241S_0004 221 S. Mooney Blvd., Room 224
Visalia" CA 93291



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HATARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PRoPoSlTloN 65i: A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxig EnforcementAct of 1986 (commonly known as
"Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides

basic infonnation about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. lt is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE REISTED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5

through 25249.13. The statute is available online at:

http ://oeh ha. ca. gov/p rop65/law/P6 5law7 200 3. html. Reg u tations th at provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specifiy procedures to be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 ofthe California
Code of Regulations, sections ?5102through 27001.1 These implementing regulations
are available online at: http://oehha. ca. gov/p rop65/ladP65Regs. htmlo

WHAT DOES PROPOS/T'ON 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor's List.u Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a tist of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

t All further regulatory references are lo sections of T.ltle 27 of the Califomia Gode of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at hftp:i/www.oehha.ca.goviprop6Sllaw/index. html.



damage to female or male reproduetive systems or to the developing fetus. This list

must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:

http ://www.oeh ha. ca.gov/prop65/prop65_listiNewlist. html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law, Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clearand reaso nabte warnlngs. A business is required to warn a person before
"knowingly and intentionally" exposing that person to a lisied chemical unless an

exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufiiciently low (see below). The
warning given must be "clear and reasonable." This means that the warning rnusil (1)

clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or,she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition fromdrccfrarges into drin$ing watenA business must not knowingly

discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exemptfrom
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOS'I'ON 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes, You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/laWindex.html) to determine all applicable

exemptions, the most comrnon of which are the following:

Grace Pertad.Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply untill2 months after
the chemicat has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies andp ublic water utilities.All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Business es with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that ernploys a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes allemployees, not justthose present in Galifornia.



Exposures fhaf pose no sig4tificant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as

known to the State to cause cancer ("carcinogens"), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a levelthat poses "no significant

risk." This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 7O-year lifetime. The Proposition

65 regulations identifiy specifici"No Significant Risk Levels" (NSRLs) for many listed

carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the warning requirement.

See OEHHA's website at httpil/www.oehha,ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htmlfor a list of
NSRLs, and $ection25701ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning how

these levels are calculated.

Exposures thatwitt producei,lno ahseruabte reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a

warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce

no observable effect, even at 1,000 tirnes the level in question. ln other words, the level

of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level" divided by a 1,000, This

number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at http:/lwww,oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRls.html for a list of MADLs, and
Section 25801 ef seg. of the regulations for information conceming how these tevels are
calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Foad. Certain exposures to
chemicals that occur in foods naiurally (i.e., that do not result from any known hurnan

activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirernents of the law. lf the chemical is a contaminantz it

must be reduced to the lowest levet feasible. Regulations explaining this exernpiion can
be found in Section 25501.

Drscharges that do not result in a "significant amount" of thefi-sted chemical
entering into any saurce of drinking water. The prohibition frorn discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant
amounf' of the listed chemicat has not, does not, or will not pass into or probabty pass

into a source of drinking water,,and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
taws, regulations, perrnits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amounf'means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk" level for
chemicals that cause cancer on that is 1,000 tirnes below the "no observable effect"
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individualwere exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(a)



HOt4/lS PROPOS/ilAN 65 EI\IFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These tawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attomey, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in

Section 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
govemmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixg days of the notice.

A business found to be in viotation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. ln addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FIJRTHFR INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULAI'ONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
lmplementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Public. Comments@oehha. ca. gov.

Revised: July,2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249,5, 25249.6, 25249$, 252.49.1 0 and 25249, 1 1, Health and Safeg Code.


